

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # 2

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

May 15, 2008

MOTION

Made By: Dr. Davis Seconded By: Mr. Koelemay Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Naming the Route 602 bridge over the South Fork of the Shenandoah River at the Page/Rockingham County Line, the "William Milnes, Jr. Bridge"

WHEREAS, the Boards of County Supervisors for Page and Rockingham Counties have endorsed the initiative advanced by the Town Council of the Town of Shenandoah to name a bridge after Mr. William Milnes, Jr. (12/8/1827-8/14/1889) to recognize the contributions he made during his life to the community, the Commonwealth, and the country; and

WHEREAS, as appropriate resolutions were passed by the local governing bodies (Town of Shenandoah, January 8, 2008; Rockingham County, January 23, 2008; and Page County, February 5, 2008) asking this Board to name the Route 602 bridge over the South Fork of the Shenandoah River at the Page/Rockingham County Line the "William Milnes, Jr. Bridge"; and

WHEREAS, within its resolution, the Town Council agreed to bear the costs of signing this bridge; and

WHEREAS, appropriate officials in the Virginia Department of Transportation concur with this proposed naming;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to § 33.1-250, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby names the bridge described above the "William Milnes, Jr. Bridge," directs the Department of Transportation to erect appropriate signs to that effect, and to invoice the Town of Shenandoah for the related costs.

####